Standby Diesel fired Generators, model Nos. 3516, 3516B, and 3516C. Three (3) 
of the generators were installed in 1996; two (2) in 1998; and the remaining eight 
(8) in 2008. Each unit has potential nitrogen oxide ("NO;') emissions greater 
than fifteen (15) tons per year and two-hundred seventy four (274) pounds per 
day. 

3.	 Said Generators were installed at the facility for limited use as "emergency 
engines" only as that term is defined by the Regulations of Connecticut State 
Agencies ("RCSA") Section 22a-174-22(a)(3). 

4.	 As "emergency engines" said Generators were to operate only in "emergencies"

[...]

Notice ofYiolation ("NOY") No. 16587 was issued to the 
Respondent on August 19,2010. 

12.	 The State ofConnecticut's "ozone season" is from May 1 to September 30, of 
any given year. During the "ozone season", GEN I through GEN5 have the 
potential to emit greater than two-hundred seventy four (274) pounds per day of 
NO.; the units are therefore also regulated under Section 22a-174-22 of the 
RCSA. 

13.	 Pursuant to Section 22a-174-22(b)(2)(B) of the RCSA, non-emergency engines 
that are regulated under Section 22a-174-22 of the RCSA, must comply with

[...]

report showing total NOx emissions during the ozone season and for each NOx 
DERC retired: Serial Number and source from which the Respondent obtained the 
NOxDERC. 

5.	 Civil penalty. On or before sixty (60) days after issuance of this consent order, 
Respondent shall pay a penalty of thirty three thousand, three hundred and sixty 
one dollars ($33,361) as the civil penalty sought by the Commissioner for those, 
and only those, violations described in Paragraph A.20 of this consent order. 

6.	 Supplemental Environmental Project. In addition to the thirty three thousand, three 
hundred and sixty one dollars ($33,361) civil penalty referenced in Paragraph B.4 
of this Consent Order, Respondent has agreed to undertake supplemental projects 
totaling no less than two-hundred and sixty four thousand, six hundred and forty 
eight dollars ($264,648) in net costs to the Respondent or to pay an additional 
amount outlined below: 

a.	 On or before September 30, 2011 the Respondent shall, in Building 12, remove 
and replace no less than 891 parabolic 2' x 4' fluorescent fixtures and replace 
them with energy efficient 2-lamp Cooper type 2RDI-228TRP fluorescent fixtures